� The key management’s estimation relates to the discounting rates (incremental borrowing rate) used in measuring the

lease liabilities.

	� On a transition to IFRS 16 the company will recognize an additional €33.4 million of right-of-use asset (added to the value

of investment property) and €33.4 million of lease liabilities, recognising the difference in retained earnings for each group

of the lease contracts:

Value of
right-to-use

asset as at
1 January

2019
€’000

Value of
liability as at

1 January
2019
€’000

Office rental agreement 78 78
Cars and IT equipment lease agreements 746 746
Perpetual usufruct rights to land 30 426 30 426
Land lease agreement 2 119 2 119

Total 33 369 33 369

	� Analysis of sensitivity

	� The company has carried the sensitivity analysis of the lease liability which examined the impact of changes of discount

rate applied in the lease liability calculation assuming other factors unchanged.

	� The analysis was performed in order to present how reasonable change in the valuation assumption may impact the value

of lease liability and right to use asset as at 1 January 2019. The company assumed for perpetual usufruct rights to land

the following changes of discount rate: -2%, -1%, -0.5%, +0.5%, +1%, +2% and for remaining types of leases: -1%,

-0.5%, +0.5%, +1%, +2%.

112 EPP Integrated report 2018

3.	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

	� Analysis of sensitivity (continued)

In €’000

Average

discount rate

 used in the

 calculation

Impact of the change of discount rate on the

value of the financial liability as at 1 January 2019

-2% -1% -0.5% 0.5% 1% 2%
Office rental agreement 3.43% n/a – – – – –
Cars and IT equipment

lease agreements 4.30% n/a 11 5 (5) (11) (21)
Perpetual usufruct rights

to land 6.95% 10 906 6 236 2 164 (1 895) (3 566) (6 371)
Land lease agreement – n/a – – – – –

	� Minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases

	� Minimum lease payments are related mostly to the payments for perpetual usufruct of land. In 2018 the payments are

included in valuations of investment properties (reducing the valuation amount).

Within
one year

€’000

Two to
five years

€’000

Beyond
five years

€’000

Perpetual usufruct 2 063 8 250 147 593
Care lease 198 294 –
Other 472 1 458 933

Total 2 733 10 002 148 526

	� Standards and interpretations applicable, not yet effective, not expected to have a significant impact on the group’s